## CITY OF VINELAND

## ORDINANCE NO. 2017-<u>20</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1142, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 92 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Vineland finds that the qualifications set forth in Ordinance 2000-63 do not set forth the qualifications necessary to adequately and competently carry out the regulatory obligations of the position of the Director of the Department of Licenses and Inspections in as much as Chapter 92, Section 92-5 sets forth that the only qualifications necessary for the appointment as Director is to have a "background in business and/or industry;" and

WHEREAS, City Council finds that such position should be filled with an individual who has supervisory background, management background and experience with budgeting, employee discipline, scheduling of employees and enforcement of laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City to amend the qualifications for the Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Chapter 92, Section 92-5 entitled Qualifications shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

"No person shall qualify for appointment as the Director of the Department of Licenses and Inspections unless such person shall have a background of not less than 10 years' experience in a supervisory capacity and further shall have 10 years' experience in departmental management, budgeting, employee discipline, scheduling of employees and enforcement of laws and regulations."

| Passed first reading:      |                      |  |
|----------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Passed final reading:      |                      |  |
|                            |                      |  |
|                            | President of Council |  |
| Approved by the Mayor:     |                      |  |
|                            |                      |  |
|                            | Mayor                |  |
| ATTEST:                    |                      |  |
|                            |                      |  |
|                            |                      |  |
| Keith Petrosky, City Clerk |                      |  |